Treasurer/Collector Tax Title  $15,000 

Favorable recommendation from Finance Committee 

Moderator declared the motion passed by majority  

Finance Committee Reserve 
ARTICLE 6: Unanimous Consent: the Town vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Twenty-

five thousand dollars ($25,000.00) to the Finance Committee Reserve Account, 
said amount to be expended in accordance with M.G.L. Chapter 40, §6.  

Pension Funding 
ARTICLE 7: Unanimous Consent the Town vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Five 

hundred sixty-four thousand, one hundred forty two dollars ($564,142.00), in 
conformity with M.G.L. Chapter 32, Section 22(7)(c)(ii) of the General Laws 
relative to the Pension, Expense, Worker’s Compensation, and Military Service 
Funds of the Worcester Regional Retirement System for the fiscal year 2019, and 
for such purposes.

[...]

to authorize the Treasurer with the approval of the Board of Selectmen, to 
borrow in anticipation of 100% reimbursement of said amounts. 

Road Repairs 
ARTICLE 9: Upon motion of Gary Daugherty, it was moved the Town vote to raise and 

appropriate the sum of Five hundred and thirty thousand dollars ($530,000.00) to 
be used for the construction and/or improvement of Town Roads to supplement 
those provided for under the Commonwealth of Massachusetts M.G.L. Chapter 90 
Program. 

Favorable recommendation from Finance Committee/Capital Budget 

Moderator declared the motion passed unanimously  

Snow and Ice Deficit Funding 
ARTICLE 10:  Upon motion of Stephen Matellian, it was moved the Town vote to transfer from Free 

Cash the sum of One-hundred and twenty thousand dollars ($120,000.00) to fund the 
snow and ice deficit for Fiscal Year 2018. 

Favorable recommendation from Finance Committee 

Moderator declared the motion passed unanimously  

OPEB Funding 
ARTICLE 11: Upon motion of Robert Fleming, it was moved the Town vote to raise and

[...]

Moderator declared the motion passed unanimously 

CPC Administration Cost Funding 
ARTICLE 12B:   Upon motion of Rena Richard, it was moved the Town vote to act on the report 

of the Community Preservation Committee on the FY 2019 community 
preservation budget and appropriate the sum of fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000) 
from the Community Preservation Fund FY 2019 estimated annual revenues to the 
Community Preservation Committee Administrative Expense Account (2400-620-
5700-5700) for all necessary and proper administrative expenses of the Committee 
for FY 2019.

[...]

Moderator declared the motion passed unanimously 

CPC Funding for Recreation Master Plan  
ARTICLE 12D: Upon motion of Rena Richard, it was moved that the Town vote to transfer from 

the Community Preservation Fund Undesignated Fund Balance (2400-300-3590-
1000) the sum of Seventeen Thousand Five Hundred dollars ($17,500) to fund a 
Recreation Master Plan including all expenses incidental and related, under the 
supervision of the Recreation Commission, to be completed within one year. 

Favorable recommendation from Finance Committee/Community Preservation 

Upon motion of Bill Andrews, it was moved to question

[...]

Moderator declared this motion requires a 2/3 majority  

Moderator declared the motion passed by 2/3 majority 

Moderator declared the motion passed by majority 

Assessor Funding for Valuations 
ARTICLE 13: Upon motion of William Taylor, it was moved the Town vote to raise and 

appropriate the sum of Twenty-one thousand and eight hundred dollars 
($21,800.00) for use by the Board of Assessors to contract for measure and list 
services and the sum of Eleven thousand dollars ($11,000.00) for ongoing 
recertification. 

Favorable recommendation from Finance Committee 

Moderator declared the motion passed unanimously 

Conservation Funding 
ARTICLE 14:    Upon motion of Michael Penko, it was moved the Town vote to raise and 

appropriate the sum of Five thousand dollars ($5,000.00), to supplement the

[...]

Favorable recommendation from Finance Committee 

Moderator declared the motion passed unanimously 

Funding for Five Ton Dump Truck 
ARTICLE 16:    Upon motion of Stephen Matellian, it was moved the Town vote to transfer from 

Free Cash, the sum of One Hundred Sixty-Seven Thousand Dollars ($167,000.00) 
for the purchase and equipping of a five-ton dump truck for the Department of 
Public Works. 

Favorable recommendation from Finance Committee/Capital Budget  

Moderator declared the motion passed by majority 

General Bylaw Change – Capital Budget